
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer on or email lstock@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 30 May 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
  

 

 Please note that the membership of this Committee will be appointed formally 
at Annual Council on 23rd May 2012. 

 
 

 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda 
items. 

 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - GRANTHAM 
HOUSE, CRANHAM STREET - 11/03269/FUL, 11/03271/FUL, 
11/03272/CAC, 11/03273/FUL 
 

1 - 22 

 Application A (11/03269/FUL) External alterations and additions, including 
extensions to roof to form ¾ floor, external cladding and balconies. Provision 
of bin and cycle storage. 
 
Application B (11/03273/FUL) – External alterations and additions, including 
extensions to roof to form 3rd floor, external cladding and balconies. 
Conversion to 7 flats (3 x 1 bed, 1 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed). Provision of 1 off 
street car parking space. 
 
Application C: (11/03271/FUL) – Conservation consent for demolition of 
building. Erection of 2 x 3 bed semi detached houses and car parking. 
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 

 

 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - MAGDALEN 
COLLEGE, 12/00459/FUL, 12/00460/LBC 
 

23 - 38 

 Proposal:  (1) Extension to existing library to provide book storage, reading 
rooms, staff accommodation, seminar rooms, landscaping to 
quadrangle and provision of level access and bicycle storage 
facilities. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

(2) External and internal alterations and extension to library 
involving removal of inserted floor and staircase, insertion of 
new staircase, lift to provide book storage, reading rooms, 
staff accommodation and seminar space 

 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 

 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 115 WALTON 
STREET - 12/00862/FUL 
 

39 - 44 

 Proposal: Change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class A2 (financial and 
professional services) 
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 

 

 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 56 ST 
CLEMENTS - 12/00721/FUL 
 

45 - 50 

 Proposal: Change of use from sui generis HMO (House in Multiple 
Occupancy) to Class C4 HMO. 
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 

 

 

9 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 49 MEADOW 
PROSPECT, 12/00549/FUL 
 

51 - 58 

 Proposal: Two storey side and rear extension (amended plans) 
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - OXFORD ICE 
RINK, OXPENS ROAD - 12/00561/CT3 
 

59 - 64 

 Proposal: Replacement of external entrance/exit doors to main entrance – 
Oxford Ice Rink, Oxpens Road. 
 
Report of the Head of City Development attached. 
 

 
 

 

11 FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

 The following forthcoming applications / matters are for noting only:- 
 

1. 12/00460/LBD, 12/00371/FUL – University Press, Walton Street – 
offices; 

 
2. 12/00249/FUL – former Motorworld site, Abingdon Road – 

Travelodge; 
 

 



 
  
 

 

3. 12/00992/FUL – 10 Gordon Street – conversion of social club to 
residential; 

 
4. 12/00683/VAR - Carling Academy, Cowley Road – variation of 

hours; 
 

5. 12/00602/FUL – 9 Whitehouse Road – extension; 
 

6. 12/01083/FUL – 18 Weirs Lane – extension; 
 

7. 11/00940/CONSLT – University Science Area, South Parks Road 
– Master Plan (not a planning application) 

 
8. 12/00888/FUL & 12/00902/CAC – 30 Plantation Road – Garage 

 
9. 12/00769/FUL – 75 Southmoor Road – extensions 

 
10. 12/00765/FUL – Brock Grove, Lamarsh Road – change of use 

from ClassC3 dwellings 
 

11. 12.00825/VAR – 16a Charlbury Road – variation to access 
arrangements 

 
12. 12/00182/FUL  - 18 Regent Street – extension 

 
13. 12/00147/FUL – 9 & 12 Whitson Place – extensions 

 
14. 12/00541/VAR – 48A Donnington Bridge Road - extensions 

 

 
 

12 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

65 - 68 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

13 MINUTES 
 

69 - 72 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2012 

 
 

14 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the dates of fut
[...]
or that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 

- 30
th
 May 2012 

 
 

Application A: 11/03269/FUL 

  

Proposal: External alterations and additions, including extension to 
roof to form 3/4 floor, external cladding and balconies.  
Provision of bin and cycle storage 

 

Application B: 11/03273/FUL 

  

Proposal: External alterations and additions, including extension to 
roof to form 3rd floor, external cladding and balconies.  
Conversion to 7 flats (3x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 3x3 bed).  
Provision of 1 off street car parking space 

 

Application C: 03272/CAC, 11/03271/FUL 

  

Proposal: Conservation consent for demolition of building 
 
Erection of 2x3 bed semi detached houses and car parking 

  

Decision Due by: 13th February 2012 

  

Site Address: Grantham House Cranham Street (Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Douglas Riach Applicant:  Iconic Strategic Asset Fund 

 
This report should be read in conjunction with the officer report dated 2

nd
 March 2012 

attached as Appendix 2. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 
 
It is recommended that the West Area Planning Committee grant planning 
permission to the above planning applications. 
 
Reasons: 
1 The development makes a more efficient use of a brownfield site which is 

within an existing residential area and sustainable location in accordance with 
policy CP1 and CP6 of the Local Plan. The proposal offers a good balance 
and mix of dwelling types and sizes in accordance with policy CS23 of the 
Core Strategy and would secure a financial contribution towards affordable 

Agenda Item 5

1



REPORT 

housing in accordance with policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing DPD. It would 
significantly improve the residential environment
[...]
al alterations and additions, including extension to 
roof to form 3/4 floor, external cladding and balconies.  
Provision of bin and cycle storage 

 

Application B: 11/03273/FUL 

  

Proposal: External alterations and additions, including extension to 
roof to form 3rd floor, external cladding and balconies.  
Conversion to 7 flats (3x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 3x3 bed).  
Provision of 1 off street car parking space 

 

Application C: 03272/CAC, 11/03271/FUL 

  

Proposal: Conservation consent for demolition of building 
 
Erection of 2x3 bed semi detached houses and car parking 

  

Decision Due by: 13th February 2012 

  

Site Address: Grantham House Cranham Street (Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Douglas Riach Applicant:  Iconic Strategic Asset Fund 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 

Application for Planning Permission 
 
It is recommended that the West Area Planning Committee grant planning 
permission to the above applications. 
 
Reasons: 
1 The development makes a more efficient use of a brownfield site which is 

within an existing residential area and sustainable location in accordance with 
policy CP1 and CP6 of the Local Plan. The proposal offers a good balance 
and mix of dwelling types and sizes in accordance with policy CS23 of the 
Core Strategy, as well as significantly improving the residential environment of 
the site in accordance with policy CP1, CP10 and HS19 of the Local Plan. The 
development would not adversely affect the amenities of neighbouring 
residential properties in accordance with Policy CP1, CP10 and HS19 of the 

7



REPORT 

Local Plan, and it would sustain the special qualities of this part of the Jericho 
Conservation Area in accordance with policy HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan. 
The proposal would not increase on street car parking by reason of sites 
removal from the Controlled Parking Zone with is reasonable in light f the 
sustainable location. 

 
2 The Council has had regard to all the comments recei
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



REPORT 

Appendix 1 
 

 

22



REPORT 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE                                                        30
th
 May 2012 

 

Application Number: 1. 12/00459/FUL 
2. 12/00460/LBC 

  

Decision Due by: 19th April 2012 

  

Proposal: 1. Extension to existing library to provide book storage, 
reading rooms, staff accommodation, seminar 
rooms, landscaping to quadrangle and provision of 
level access and bicycle storage facilities. 

2. External and internal alterations and extension to 
library involving removal of inserted floor and 
staircase, insertion of new staircase, lift to provide 
book storage, reading rooms, staff accommodation 
and seminar space 

  

Site Address: Magdalen College, [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Holywell Ward 

 

Agent:  Wright And Wright Architects Applicant:   

Applications called in by Councillors, Mills, Benjamin, Wolff, Wilkinson, Price, Jones 
and Gotch on grounds that they involve substantial changes to a grade ll listed 
building. 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
12/00459/FUL 
 

Reasons for Approval. 
 
 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the existing listed 

building and the surrounding development which lies within the Central City 
and University Conservation Area and would appear sympathetic and in 
keeping with the street scene. The proposal includes the provision of new 
cycle facilities and the planting of a substantial tree to replace the two birch 
trees that are to be removed. The proposal complies with adopted policies 
contained in both the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 
2001 - 2016. 

 
 2 Objections to the proposal have been received from The Victorian Group of 

the Oxfordshire Architectural and Historical Society and the The Victorian 
Society and comments have been received from English Heritage. All the 
views received have been given careful consideration. However the Council 
take the view that the comments made, either indivi
[...]
to library for Magdalen College. The fact that 
the first floor has a somewhat unsatisfactory arrangement with the 
windows is illustrative of the story of the buildings association with 
Magdalen College and is of architectural value. The involvement of Scott 
as an architect of considerable significance is also of historic interest. 

 
6. The New Library provides physical evidence of the earlier school on the 

site and is part of the history of development of the College. It is not as 
originally designed but the building retains characteristics and features 
that help the understanding of Victorian values and ideals about education 
in the 19

th
 century. Its aesthetic value lies in its accomplished Neo-Gothic 

design which fits comfortably with the rest of the College buildings. 
 

7. Scott’s landscaping of the quad changed the hard landscaped character 
of the playground and stable yard to that of a more verdant college quad, 
assisting its successful integration as part of the College’s collegiate plan 
form. 

 

The Proposal 

 
8. The applications seek planning permission and listed building consent for 

extensions to the existing library to provide book storage, reading rooms, 
staff accommodation, seminar rooms, landscaping, provision of level 
access and bicycle storage facilities together with internal and external 
alterations to the existing library building. 

 
9. In support of the application the agent states that the New Library is at the 

heart of the academic and communal life of the College but is no longer 
big enough or in a suitable condition to meet the needs of its users. The 
agent goes on to say that reader spaces and librarians’ accommodation 
are limited and there is no access for disabled people. 

 
10. The proposal involves the erection of a new freestanding structure within 

the existing Library, set into the void of the existing hall. In addition a new, 
single storey extension is proposed that would take the form of an L 
[...]
within which it was located. The 
current application has been amended to secure the preservation-in-situ of 
the burials identified in the evaluation and the bulk of the northern quad 
under the designed garden. Nevertheless, the proposed ground works in 
the northern part of the quad are likely to encounter a significant number 
of burials. On balance, the available evidence suggests that the proposed 
works are unlikely to result in the substantive removal of the cemetery. 

 
38. In addition, other archaeological features of interest [buried steps] 

belonging to the New Library have been discovered together with the 
buried remains of Victorian structures associated with the original site of 
Magdalen College School. 

 
39. Archaeological conditions are recommended that would require an 

archaeological investigation [encompassing open area excavation, 
building recording and watching brief] and these need to be carried out by 
a professionally qualified archaeologist working to a brief issued by the 
City Council. The developer should note the extent and complexity of the 
archaeology identified by the evaluation process and allow adequate 
provision within the development timescale to secure appropriate 
investigation. The applicant and contractor should also make appropriate 
provision for public archaeology [for example site notices and occasional 
site tours for local interest groups]. The method statement for foundation 
design, landscaping and ground works should ensure that firstly, that the 
tracking of heavy plant over sensitive areas is avoided or effectively 
mitigated, secondly the preservation of the known burial within the quad 
and thirdly that building works within the New Library are undertaken in 
such a manner as to allow meaningful archaeological recording. 

 

Conclusion: 

 
40. The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the existing 

listed building and the surrounding development which lies within the 
Central City an
[...]
mposition of an appropriately worded 
condition.  

 

Conclusion: 

 
9. The proposed change of use would result in the loss of a retail premises to the 
detriment of both the distinct character and long term vitality of the Walton Street 
area contrary to policies CP1 and RC6 of the Local Plan. As such, Committee is 
recommended to refuse the application for the reason set out at the beginning of 
the report. 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

41



REPORT 

 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention and the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 75/00646/AH & 12/00862/FUL 

Contact Officer: Matthew Parry 

Extension: 2160 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42



REPORT 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 

- 30
th
 May 2012 

 

Application Number: 12/00721/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 31st May 2012 

  

Proposal: Change of use from sui generis HMO (House in Multiple 
Occupancy) to Class C4 HMO. 

  

Site Address: 56 St Clement's Street Oxford Appendix 1 
  

Ward: St Clement's Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
The City Council is the applicant and the Monitoring 
[...]
tocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 12/00549/FUL 

Contact Officer: Rona Gregory 

Extension: 2157 

Date: 16th May 2012 

56



57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 
30

th
 May 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/00561/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 27th April 2012 

  

Proposal: Replacement of external entrance/exit doors to main 
entrance. 

  

Site Address: Oxford Ice Rink, Oxpens Road (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  Abbey Design Applicant:  Fusion Lifestyle 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning 
permission for the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed alterations would not materially alter the visual appearance of 

the entrance to the Ice Rink, but would help establish a simple and legible 
entrance and exit to the facility.  The alterations would replace the existing 
narrow entrance and exit with wider openings that help improve accessibility to 
the facility for all members of the community.  The proposal would therefore 
accord with the relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

develop
[...]
re  BBLEYS Erection of 3 bedroom end of terrace house.  Provision of 2  
 OX4 6AE  car parking spaces to frontage 

11/02973/FUL                                                             DEL                REF         W         101 London Road                                  HEAD               Change of use of first floor from residential flat (use class C3) 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                to office (use class B1).                       

 Total Received: 4 

 

68



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gotch, Khan, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Lois Stock 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and Michael Morgan (Law and 
Governance) 
 
 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

None received. 
 
 
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Colin Cook declared a personal interest in the application for 
Summertown House (minute 111 refers) as a member of the University of 
Oxford. 
 

Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen declared a personal interest in the 
application for Summertown House (minute 111 refers) as a member of the 
University of Oxford. 
 

Councillor Bob Price declared a personal interest in the application for 
Park End Street (minute 112 refers) as the applicant was known to him as a 
fellow Councillor. 
 
 
111. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - SUMMERTOWN 

HOUSE, BANBURY ROAD - 12/00239/FUL 
 

The Head of City development submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) for the following application:- 
 

Summertown House – 12/00239/FUL 
 

Proposal: Refurbishment of eastern block of student accommodation 
including re-cladding of all elevations, internal alterations to stairs, lifts and 
student flats to create 5 additional residential units.  Alterations to central car 
parking area to create landscaped garden, plus creation of covered cycle store 
for additional 84 cycles to rear of site, and new car port and store to serve 
Lodge. (Amended plans) (Amended description) 
 

Murray Hancock (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee.  
 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Terry Gashe spoke in 
favour of the application and explained various aspects of it. No-one spoke 
against. 
 

Agenda Item 13

69



 

The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, and 
RESOLVED to support the proposals in principle, but to defer the application in 
order to receive a Unilateral Undertaking and to delegate to officers the issuing 
of the notice of planning permission subject to conditions on its receipt. 
 
 
112. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 10 PARK END 

STREET - 12/00435/VAR 
 

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

10 Park End Street – 12/00435/VAR 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of application 11/02123/FUL to extend 
the hours of opening to 10:00am to 3:00am, with last customer entry to the 
premises at 2:45am. 
 

The application was required to be determined by Planning Committee as 
the applicant is a Councillor of Oxford City Council.  
 

Murray Hancock (Planning Officer) presented the report to the Committee.  
 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Sergeant Vicky Barry 
(Thames Valley Police) spoke against the application, outlining the concerns of 
the Police about public order and dispersal issues in that part of the City.   Sajj 
Malik (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application, explaining that the extension 
of time was required only for the takeaway side of the business and not for the 
restaurant. 
 

In answer to a question, Michael Morgan (Legal) explained that it was 
possible to grant temporary planning permission subject to a condition (for 
example for a trial period). 
 

The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, and 
RESOLVED to refuse the application for the reasons outlined in the planning 
officer’s report. 
 
 
113. PLANNING APPEALS 
 

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined 
during February 2012. 
 
Resolved to note the report 
 
 
114. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

Members noted the following planning application which would be before 
the Committee at future meetings:- 
 

70



 

1. University Press, Great Clarendon St - 12/00371/FUL: Office 
accommodation; 

 
2. University press, Great Clarendon Street - 12/00416/LBD: Listed building 

consent; 
 
3.  Magdalen College - 12/00459/FUL: Extension to library (Call in)  
 
4. University Science Area - 11/00940/CONSLT: Master plan (Not a 

planning application). 
 
5.  376 Banbury Road - 11/03008/FUL: 9 flats 
 
6.  Land adjacent Redbridge Park & Ride, Abingdon Road - 12/00249/FUL: 

Travelodge 
 
7.  7 Wentworth Road - 12/00435/FUL: Flat over garage (Call in) 
 
8.  48A Donnington Bridge Road - Variation of conditions to permission for 2 

bed house (Call in) 
 
9.  9 & 12 Whitson Place - 12/00147/FUL: Extensions (Call in) 
 
10 37 Meadow Prospect - 12/00503/FUL: Extensions 
 
11 Grantham House, Cranham Street 11/03271/FUL, 11/03272/FUL, 

11/03273/FUL, 11/03269/ FUL - demolition, extensions, erection of 
dwellings and conversions 

 
 
115. MINUTES 
 

Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14th March 2012. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.52 pm 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Application for determination - Grantham House, Cranham Street - 11/03269/FUL, 11/03271/FUL, 11/03272/CAC, 11/03273/FUL
	Grantham House comm

	6 Planning Application for determination - Magdalen College, 12/00459/FUL, 12/00460/LBC
	4842_001

	7 Planning Application for determination - 115 Walton Street - 12/00862/FUL
	8 Planning Application for determination - 56 St Clements - 12/00721/FUL
	9 Planning Application for determination - 49 Meadow Prospect, 12/00549/FUL
	49 Meadow Prospect site plan#

	10 Planning Application for determination - Oxford Ice Rink, Oxpens Road - 12/00561/CT3
	4801_001

	12 Planning Appeals
	13 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 30 May 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Cook, Coulter, Jones, Khan and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Lois Stock 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Steven Roberts (City Development), 
Nick Worlledge (City Development) and Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor Oscar van Nooijen as Chair of the Committee for 
the Council year 2012/2013. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2012/2013 
 
Resolved to elect Councillor John Goddard as Vice Chair of the Committee for 
the Council year 2012/2013. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Canning with Councillor 
Coulter attending as substitute. 
 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made. 
 
 
5. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - GRANTHAM 

HOUSE, CRANHAM STREET - 11/03269/FUL, 11/03271/FUL, 
11/03272/CAC, 11/03273/FUL 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 
Application A (11/03269/FUL) External alterations and additions, including 
extensions to roof to form ¾ floor, external cladding and balconies. Provision of 
bin and cycle storage. 
 
Application B (11/03273/FUL) – External alterations and additions, including 
extensions to roof to form 3rd floor, external cladding and balconies. Conversion 
to 7 flats (3 x 1 bed, 1 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed). Provision of 1 off street car 
parking space. 
 



 

Application C: (11/03271/FUL) – Conservation consent for demolition of building. 
Erection of 2 x 3 bed semi detached houses and car parking. 
 
Steven Roberts presented the application to the Committee and updated the 
Committee on one new letter of objection from 24 Cranham Street not detailed in 
the written report. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Nik Lyzba and Douglas Riach 
(on behalf of the Applicant) spoke in favour of the application. No-one spoke 
against it. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral.  
 
Resolved to grant the application with conditions laid out in the planning officer’s 
report, and the informatives detailed below, and that the Head of City 
Development be authorised to issue the notice of permission. 
 
Informatives concerning use of grey water and appropriate solar energy. 
 
 
 
 
6. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - MAGDALEN 

COLLEGE, 12/00459/FUL, 12/00460/LBC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

(1)  Extension to existing library to provide book storage, reading 
rooms, staff accommodation, seminar rooms, landscaping to 
quadrangle and provision of level access and bicycle storage 
facilities. 

 
(2)  External and internal alterations and extension to library involving 

removal of inserted floor and staircase, insertion of new staircase, 
lift to provide book storage, reading rooms, staff accommodation 
and seminar space 

 
Nick Worlledge presented the application to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, David Clark spoke against the 
application and Charles Young (Investment Bursar on behalf of Magdalen 
College) spoke in favour of it.  
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) To refuse planning consent for application 12/00459/FUL for the following 
reasons:- 
 

(a) The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with the 
existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the surrounding 
development that lies within the Central City and University Conservation 



 

Area. The proposals are therefore considered to be contrary to polices 
HE3, HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026.  

 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable harm by 

its visual impact on the setting and special architectural and historical 
interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building that is not outweighed 
by the public benefit of development. The proposals are therefore 
considered to be contrary to polices HE3, HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, and policy CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.  

 
(2) To refuse planning consent for application 12/00460/LBC for the following 

reasons:- 
 

(a) The proposal would form an inappropriate visual relationship with the 
existing Grade II* listed New Library building and the surrounding 
development that lies within the Central City and University Conservation 
Area. The proposals for listed building consent are therefore contrary to 
the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
(b) The construction of the plinth/terrace would cause unacceptable harm by 

its visual impact on the setting and special architectural and historical 
interest of the Grade II* listed New Library building that is not outweighed 
by the public benefit of development.. The proposals for listed building 
consent are therefore contrary to the advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. 

 
 
 
7. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 115 WALTON 

STREET - 12/00862/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

• Change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class A2 (financial and 
professional services). 

 
Murray Hancock presented the application to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Huw Mellor (Agent for the 
Applicant) and Jan Bartlett (Applicant) spoke in favour of the application. No-one 
spoke against it. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral.  
 
Resolved to grant temporary planning consent for 5 years for change of use to 
Class A2 (financial and professional services), limited in this case to use as a 
letting agency only, and that the Head of City development be authorised to 
issue the notice of permission. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
8. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 56 ST CLEMENTS 

- 12/00721/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

• Change of use from sui generis HMO (House in Multiple Occupancy) to 
Class C4 HMO. 

 
Murray Hancock presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Resolved to grant the planning application with conditions laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and that the Head of City development be authorised to issue the 
notice of permission. 
 
 
 
 
9. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 49 MEADOW 

PROSPECT, 12/00549/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

• Two storey side and rear extension (amended plans) 
 
Murray Hancock presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Resolved to grant the planning application with conditions laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and that the Head of City Development be authorised to issue 
the notice of permission. 
 
 
 
 
 
10. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - OXFORD ICE 

RINK, OXPENS ROAD - 12/00561/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the following application:- 
 

• Replacement of external entrance/exit doors to main entrance. 
 
Murray Hancock presented the application to the Committee. 
 
Resolved to grant the planning application with conditions laid out in the planning 
officer’s report, and that the Head of City development be authorised to issue the 
notice of permission. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
Resolved to note the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
12. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
April 2012 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
 
13. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
April 2012. 
 
 
14. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) To note the list of dates; 
 
(2) To fix 6pm as the starting time for meetings; 

 
(3) That, subject to planning applications received, the Committee would 

seek not to meet during August 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.01 pm 


